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Andrew Getz
1355 Ocean Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608 f :
telephone: (510) 652-4191 /
telecopier: (510) 652-9661

July 22, 1997

r,,p@OS{O

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal
"Thoroughbred Building
1397 — 55th Street
Emeryville, California 94608

Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Here is the report by Geomatrix about this tank removal.
Please contact me or Jennifer Patterson or Elizabeth Wells at
Geomatrix with any guesticons or requests for additional
information.

anks,

Andrew Getz

enclosure

i



100 Pine Street. 10th Floor
San Francisca, CA B4111

(418]) 434-8400 » FAX [(415]) 434-1365

17 July 1997
Project 33568

Mr. Andrew Getz

HFH Limited

1355 Ocean Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report

Thoroughbred Building
1397 55th Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

/=
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Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., is pleased to submit the subject report describing underground
storage tank removal activities conducted at the subject site in February 1997, including soil
sampling and analytical results. Please contact either of the undersigned if you have questions

or require any additional information.
Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jennifer L. Patterson
Project Engineer

JLP/EKWAo
"WPDOCS3336\3356RPT2.LTR

Enclosure

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists

it . et
Elizabeth K. Wells, P.E.
Senior Engineer
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
THOROUGHBRED BUILDING
1397 55th Street
Emeryville, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report describes underground storage tank (UST) removal activities conducted at the
Thoroughbred Building located at 1397 55th Street, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). One
700-gallon kerosene UST was removed by Zaccor Corporation (Zaccor) of Menlo Park,
California, a California-licensed contractor. Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc.
(Clearwater), of Fremont, California, directed UST removal activities on behalf of HFH, Ltd.,
of Emeryville, California. Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), observed tank removal
activities and collected soil samples for chemical analysis. UST removal activities were
performed under the supervision of Mr. George Warren of the Emeryville Fire Department.
Soil sampling activities were performed under the supervision of Ms. Susan Hugo of the

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

Tank removal, soil sampling, and chemical analytical procedures were performed in accordance
with applicable guidelines contained in the State of California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Task Force, October 1989, field manual titled “Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Field Manual:
Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup, and Underground Storage Tank Closure” (LUFT
Manual) and in the August 1990 “Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary
Evaluations and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites” (Tri-Regional). UST removal
activities, soil sampling, laboratory analytical results, and recommendations are described

below.

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located at 1397 55th Street in the City of Emeryville, Alameda County, California.
The 700-gallon capacity UST was located in front of the building as shown on Figure 2.
According to Mr. Andrew Getz, of HFH, Ltd., the UST was installed in the early 1940s and

[AWPDOCS\3356\3356BRPT DOC
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contained kerosene. Reportedly, the tank was last used in the late 1950s and has been empty

since then.

3.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Prior to UST removal activities, Clearwater obtained the removal permit from the ACHCSA. A
copy of the permit issued by the ACHCSA is included in Appendix A. Zaccor performed the
excavation, UST removal, and backfilling activities on 14 February 1997. According to
Clearwater, approximately 1200 gallons of water were pumped from the tank on 11 February
1997. A Geomatrix field engineer observed removal of the UST and collected excavation and
soil stockpile samples for chemical analysis on 14 February 1997. UST removal and sampling

activities are discussed in the following sections.

3.1 UST STABILIZATION AND REMOVAL

Soil overlying the UST was removed to access and prepare the UST for removal. The top of
the UST was encountered at a depth of approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Backfill material surrounding the UST consisted primarily of sand. Approximately 10 cubic
yards (cy) of unstained soil were removed to access the UST and were stockpiled on plastic

sheeting at a location on 53rd Street. Stained soil was not observed in the excavation.

Zaccor inserted approximately 50 pounds of dry ice into the UST to facilitate evacuation of
oxygen and potentially explosive organic vapors. Immediately prior to removal of the UST,
Clearwater took explosive vapor meter readings through the fill-pipe opening in the top of the
UST. The readings indicated that a non-explosive atmosphere (less than 10% oxygen and less
than 10% of the lower explosive limit) existed inside the tank. Mr. Warren approved the

readings and removal of the UST.

A backhoe was used to lift the UST out of the excavation. The tank was visually examined by
the Geomatrix field engineer and Mr. Warren. The UST measured 4 feet in diameter by 7 feet

in length, and was constructed of single-walled steel wrapped with a coating of tar. Four holes,

IAWPDOCS\3356\3356BRPT DOC



/7=

. . . . GEOMATRIX
approximately 1/8- to 1/4-inch-diameter, were observed in the side or bottom of the west end of

the tank. Four approximately 1/8-inch-diameter holes were observed near the top of the east
end of the tank. Two 3/4- to 1-inch-diameter holes were observed near the fill port on the top
of the tank. Three holes, approximately 1/4- to 1/2-inch-diameter, were observed on the tank
bottom. The tank surface appeared corroded. The final UST excavation was rectangular in
shape, with a length and width of approximately 12 and 7 feet, respectively, and a maximum
depth of approximately 8.5 feet bgs. After the tank was removed, approximately 4 cy of
additional soil was excavated to prepare the bottom for sampling. The four cy were stockpiled
separately on plastic sheeting at the same location as the 10 cy stockpile. Upon collection of
the samples (see Section 3.2 below), groundwater entered the excavation at a depth of
approximately 8.5 feet bgs. Less than 5 gallons of groundwater entered the excavation and no

product or sheen was observed on the water.

3.2  SOIL SAMPLING

The Geomatrix field engineer collected three soil samples from the bottom of the excavation as
directed by Ms. Hugo. Samples EX-1 and EX-2 were collected at approximately 8 and 8.5 feet
bgs beneath the west end of the former UST, respectively. Sample EX-3 was collected at
approximately 8 feet bgs beneath the east end of the former UST (Figure 2). At the request of
Ms. Hugo, EX-2 and EX-3 were analyzed. In addition, Geomatrix collected one two-point
composite soil sample (SP-1a,b) from the approximately 10 cy of material removed above the
former UST and one two-point composite soil sample (SP-2a,b) from the approximately 4 cy of

material removed from the bottom of the excavation.

All soil samples were collected in clean 4-inch-long, 2-inch-diameter brass tubes. The ends of
the tubes were sealed with Teflon sheets, plastic end-caps, and secured with duct tape. The soil
samples were labeled and stored in an ice-cooled chest until delivery under Geomatrix chain-of-
custody procedures to Chromalab Environmental Services of Pleasanton, California, a

California-certified analytical laboratory.

IWPDOCS\3356\3356BRPT.DOC
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3.3  RINSEATE AND UST DISPOSAL

Clearwater, a state-licensed liquid waste transporter, transported the water to Alviso
Independent Oil, a state-licensed transportation, storage, and disposal facility in Alviso,
California, for disposal. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is included in

Appendix B.

The UST was transported by Erickson, Inc., to their facility in Richmond, California. Erickson
cleaned the tank and recycled it as scrap metal. Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste

Manifest and certificate of destruction are included in Appendix B.

4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Soil samples EX-2, EX-3, SP-1a,b, and SP-2a,b were analyzed according to LUFT Manual and
Tri-Regional guidelines for total petroleum (extractable) hydrocarbons quantified as diesel
(TPHd) and as kerosene (TPHk) using modified U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method
8020. Soil sample EX-1 was not analyzed per Ms. Susan Hugo. Analytical results are
summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody records

are included in Appendix C.

TPHk was reported in excavation samples EX-2 and EX-3 at concentrations of 4400 and 310
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively, TPHd, benzene, and toluene were not detected
in either excavation sample above the laboratory reporting limits. Ethylbenzene and xylenes

were detected in EX-2 and EX-3 at concentrations up to 5.6 mg/kg.

TPHk and BTEX were not detected in sample SP-1a,b at concentrations above laboratory
reporting limits. TPHd was reported at a concentration of 6.9 mg/kg in sample SP-1a,b;
however, the laboratory noted that this detection does not match their diesel standard. TPHk
was reported at a concentration of 690 mg/kg in the composite stockpile sample SP-2a,b.

TPHd and benzene were not detected in sample SP-2a,b at concentrations above laboratory

I'\WPDOCS\3356\3356BRPT DOC
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reporting limits. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in stockpile sample SP-2a,b

at concentrations up to 0.094 mg/kg.

5.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

Zaccor backfilled the UST excavation on 14 February 1997 with approximately 20 cy of sand
imported from Tidewater Sand and Gravel of Oakland, California. The backfill was compacted
with a vibratory plate attached to the backhoe. After the excavation was backfilled, a concrete

sidewalk was poured over the UST area.

6.0 SUMMARY

A summary of the UST removal activities is presented below,

¢ One 700-gallon kerosene UST was removed at the Thoroughbred Building in
Emeryville, California, on 14 February 1997. The tank was removed in accordance
with Alameda County guidelines and under the supervision of Mr. George Warren of
the Emeryville Fire Department. After the tank was removed, it was visually examined
and numerous small holes were observed. The tank was transported to Erickson, Inc.,
for destruction and recycling as scrap metal.

* Approximately 10 cy of unstained soil was removed from around the UST to access the
UST for removal. Four additional cy were removed from the excavation bottom prior to
sample collection. No staining was observed on the excavation sidewalls or bottom.

» Less than 5 gallons of groundwater was encountered in the UST excavation at a depth of
8.5 feet bgs and no sheen or product was observed on the groundwater.

¢ Three soil samples were collected from the bottom of the UST excavation, one of which
was not analyzed, as directed by Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA. TPHk was detected
at concentrations of 4400 and 310 mg/kg in the excavation samples analyzed.
Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations up to 5.6 mg/kg. TPHd,
benzene, and toluene were not detected in either of the soil samples.

* A composite sample was collected from the 10 ¢y of soil removed from around the
UST. TPHd was reported at a concentration of 6.9 mg/kg; however, the laboratory
indicated that this did not match their diesel standard. TPHk and BTEX were not
detected in the composite sample.

I\WPDOCS\3356\3356BRPT DOC
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e A composite sample collected from the 4 cy of soil removed from beneath the UST

contained TPHk at 690 mg/kg and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes up to 0.094
mg/kg. TPHd and benzene were not detected in this sample at concentrations above
laboratory reporting limits.

e Approximately 20 cy of imported sand were used to backfill the excavation.

I\WPDOCSI356\3356BRPT DOC



TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS'
Thoroughbred Building
1397 55th Street
Emeryville, California

Sample L.D. Sample TPH® as TPH’ as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Depth Diesel Kerosene
(feet bgsz)

EX-2 8.5 <40 4400 <0.73 <0.73 3.7 1.7
EX-3 8.0 <40 310 <l.5 <1.5 5.6 3.1
SP-1a,b* 8.9° <2.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SP-2a,b’ - <2.0 690 <0.005 0.0075 0.020 0.094
Notes:

1. Soil samples collected by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., on 14 February 1997 during underground storage tank removal activities. Sampling locations are
shown on Figure 2.

b

bgs = below ground surface.
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons,

Two-point composite soil stockpile sample.
Laboratory note states, “Hydrocarbon reported is in the early diesel range and does not match our diesel standard.”

[AWPDOCS\3356\SOILAR.DOC
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6. Contractor Zaccor Corporatieon, Inc.

Address _ 791 Hamilton Avenue

City _Menlo Park. Ca. 94025 - Phone _ 415 363-2181

License Type" A=C21-HAZ-ASH - IDE 478799

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractore to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification ispued by the State Contractors
License Board,

7. Consultant (if applicable) Geomatrix Consulignes -
Address 100 Pine Street, 10th Floor

city, State _>an Francisco, Ca. Phone 415 434-9400

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Mr. David Boyd

Name Title V.P. / Project Manager

Company Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc.

Phone 1-800-49¢-3474

9. Number of-ﬁnderground tanks being closed with this plan one

Length of piping being removed under this plan _less then twenty feet

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator} _gne

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste‘\Transporters/Fadilities (see
instructions) . :

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *¥

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Clearwateor F‘n‘(?‘irnnm;:n_-!-a'ls‘ngInt' EPA I.D. No. CAR0Q00007013

Hauler License No. 3515 : License Exp. Date Nov. 1997
Address. FP-0. Box 7420 '

City _Fremont State _Ca. Zip _94537-7420

1

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Alivso Indenpent 0il EPA ID# AT, 000048571

Address 5002 Archer Street

Ccity _Alivso : State _Ca  Zip _ 95002

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -
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15.

Describe methods to be used fo::rendé:ing "I:an}:'(s) inert: B
Drv_Ice 100lbs. ‘

pre

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’/s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information **%* (gee instructions) waw
Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
: -1 (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundvater)

include date last
uged (estimated)

2000 gal.| Late 1¢50's Soil and groudwater if 2 samples, at
est. present. each end of tank)
No deener than
3 : two feet into

native soil
below tank.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed, A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation. - -

rev 4/6/95 ' -4 -



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter
Name _Erickson Ingc.

EPA I.D. No. _CAD 009466392

Hauler License No.0019

License Exp. Date _Mav 1997

Address 255 Parr Blvd. _ -~

city _Richmond

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nane Erickéon, Inc.

state _Ca.

Zip 94801

EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Address '255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond

State Ca. Zip 94801

11. Sample Collector

Name Ms. Jennifer Patterson

Company Geomatrix Consultants

Address

100 Pine Street, 10tk

floor

city San Francisco

12. Laboratory

Name

atate Ca. zip 94111

American Environmertal Network

Address 3440 Vincent Road

city Pleasant Eill

State Certification No.

State Ca. Zip

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No[ ] Unknown{Xx]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95
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Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) - Sampling Pi&nr

In accordance to regional board

Estimated 10 yards. Soil will be
recommendations.

characterized by California
State Certified Laboratory £6%
disposal.

l Stockpiled soil must be placed oa bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

l Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [X] no { ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excayated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. : ‘ _

chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: '

The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

[
(=)}

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (\See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis ] Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
, Method Number o Limit .
I I Diesel, TPH as Diesel Method 3550 1.0 ppm
Kerosene EPA modified 8015 in soil
GC/FID
EPA 8020 EPA Method 8020 or |
8240 5.0 ppn
in scil
I VY
' rev 4/6/95 -5 -
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18. Submit Worker’s Compensation ceftificate copy

Name of Insurer _ Golden Eagle Insurance Company

19. Submit Plot Plan #+#%(See Instructions)s«#*
20. Enclose Debosit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office w:.thin S5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
UnautlLorized Leak/Contamlnatlon Site Report (ULR) form. -

22. Ssubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank‘
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
{(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knot;fledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to cbtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no wor}c is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will void
th:l.s plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA, (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concern:.ng}l personnel health and safety. T
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsﬂolllty of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumned by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.
CONTRACTOR _TINFORMATION

Name of Business Zaccor Corporation, Inc.

Name of Individual Mr. Gary Zaccor

U
[

Signature Date _1/ /97

OPERTY OWNER_OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business H. F H. Ltd.

Name of Indi rew GCetz

Signature Date __1/14/97
rev 4/6/95 -~ 65 -
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Three (3) copies of this plan~plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department. : o .

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be.esent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

FPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manjfested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR .
Prime contractor for the project. 1

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS /FACTTLITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cieaning.
TANK_HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATTION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank-was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the.ﬁank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

rev 4/6/95 ‘ -7 -
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See attached Table 2.

- SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate
tl;e site health and safety* ‘plan include the following items, ‘at a
minimum:

a)

b)

c)

d)

£)

g)

h)

3

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities. of the site health and safety officer;

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to- appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

.Identification of health and safety hazards.of .each work task. .Include

potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chenmical levels or
physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling technigques and instrumentation ~ to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures. (if applicable);

Decontamination procedures; \

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil

-during-and after work hours (e.g. barricades, -caution tape, fencing,

trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all s:.te workers have recelved the appropriate 0OSHA
approved trainings and participate in .appropriate medical surveillance

" per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site hedlth and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all emplovees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on gite and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 - 8 =



C) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavgt1°;1

l depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions ang
- locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; ) ,
; d) Detéiled.descripticn of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
' sampler, bailer, bottle(s}, sleeves
e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
l , removal;
f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
I Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; ‘
l g) Chain of custody records;
i h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;
' i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
' ete.); and ' '
3) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
l all non~manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.
i
l rev 4/6/95 - 10 -
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1989: .Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule. _

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of & scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) arewlocated and should include the following information:

a) Scale; '

b) North Arrow; -

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

i) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.,

'20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to '"County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from +his office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;
rev 4/6/95 -9 -
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. DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that-issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In.the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

/Site ID Number

(if known)
Thoroughbred Building

Name of Site

1397 55th Street .
Street Address

Emeryville, Ca. 94608
¢ity, State & Zip Code

I designaﬁe the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Clearwater Environmental Management , Inc.
Name

P.O. Box 7420
Street Address

Fremgnt, ca. 94537-7420
City, State & Zip Code

Signature of Payor Date
Dauid A Bayd = Clearwater BEMT
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmentdl Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev,.4/6/95;closure.pin\RW
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Based upon a Regicnal Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of lakoratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are: i

ROUTINE ’ MODIFIED PROTOCOL

10 ppm (10%)
5 ppm (21%)
1 ppm (60%)

< 10 ppm (42%)
< 5 ppm (19%)
< 1 ppm (35%)

A IA A

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory

data sheets.

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,

and analyzed.

10.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times wvarying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, coples of the chroma- togram(s),

' the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

< EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MIBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MIBE and ethanol are, for
ractical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
apbout the methodology. please call your Regional Board representative.
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« Tf found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP}

Reference: Tri-Regional Bo
Evaluation and I
10 august 1590

ICAP or RA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCR*
PCP*
PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOQSOQTE

ard Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
nvestigation of Underground Tank Sites,

. e meme TR N et o WS
'Preliminary UST Site Investigations -
' TABLE #2
COMMENDED MINIMUM IFICATIO YSES FO
UNDERGROUND TANK LEARS
l HYDROCARBON LEAK SOII. ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
l BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
, TPH AND BTX&E 8230 8260
a Leaded Gad TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
l BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD AA
mm=m——Qptional-«===—- -
l TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
. BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTXE&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
' Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel /Heating 0Ll TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
. : BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH. AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
l : BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
' CL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH.D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
. BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used Oil TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
. or Unknown TPH D GCFID({3550) TPH D GCFID (3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) 0 &G 5520 D & ¥ O &G 5520 B & F
. BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
. 8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL BEC 601 or 624



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations’ | 10 August 199"0\
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

[
L

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used. ‘ - )

| o]
.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
. be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC Lis better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all
analyses on Table #2., For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. '

W
.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

L -3
.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be.analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method S030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a “first cut” with "dirty" samples or once the
. hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

LF
.

[+2]
-

TETRAETHYL LEAD {(TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurringy. '

!
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC)} AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHIYLBENZIENE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624}.

~3

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when hea\qr, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 'may also be acceptable for 0 & G if
proper standards are used. Standard Methods! 17th Edition, 1989, has

changed the 503 series to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION - REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits: _

\0
-

S80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
0 &G 50.0 5,000.0

"
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underground tank location
1397 — 55th Street, Emeryville
site telephone: (510) 654-686¢&
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LIC. #478799

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
REVIEW AND APPROVAL

CLIENT: H.F.H. Ltd, . SITENAME:_ 5578 Street

PROJECT NAME: Throughbr=d Building

START DATE. February ., 1997

Mr. David Boyd 1/24/97

Plan Completed By Signature Date
Mr. David Boyd 1/24/97

Project Manager Signature Date
Mr. Gary Zagcor

Health & Safety Coordinator Signature Date
Mr. David Boyd 1,/24/97

Plan Completed By Signature Date
Mr. Gary Zaccor

Site Health & Safety Officer Signature Date
Mr. David Boyd 1/24/97

Alternate Site Health & Safety Officer Signature Date
None Required

Industrial Hygienist Signature Date

Excavation Competent Person Signature Date

Subcontractor Field Supervisor Signature Date

The Health and Safety Plan has been written for the Zaccor Co. and its employees. it may also be used as
a guidance document by properly trained and experienced subcontractors However Zaccor Co. does not
guarantee the heaith or safety of any person entering this site.

Due to the potential hazardous nature of this site and the activity occurring thereon, and is not possibie to
discover. evaluate, and provide protection for all possible hazards which may be encountered. Strict
adherence to the health and safety guidelines set forth herein will reduce, but not eliminate, the potential
for injury at this site. The health and safety guidelines in this Plan were prepared specifically for this site
and should rot be used on any other site without prior research by trained a health and safety specialist.

Zaccor Co. claims no responsibility for its use by others. The Plan is written for the specific site
conditions. purposes. dates, and personnel specified and must be amended if these conditions change.




" 'SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Site Health and Safety Plan (FHSP) has been prepared on behalf of

Thoroughbred Building
by Zaccor Co.. This HSP establishes procedures to address heaith and safety

aspects of fieldwork activities to be conducted by Zaccor Co. employees at
1397 55th Ave. Emervville, Ca.

This Plan was prepared in accordance with federal (29 CFR 1910.120) and state
(Title 8 CCR Section 5192) regulations and has been reviewed by the project
manager and project health and safety officer. Prior to entering the site Zaccor
personnel shall read this plan and be familiar with health and safety procedures
required when working onsite. A copy of the HSP shall be available onsite for

inspection and review.

The observance of procedures in this plan are mandatory for all Zaccor employees
at the site. All subcontractors, regulatory agency personnel, and other non Zaccor
personnel shall be made aware of the requirements of this plan; however,
subcontractors and others will be responsible for the safety of their own employees
and for following all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

1000 gallon underground storage tank. The tank is located

10" from streetr curh under sidewalk Storage. tank was

used for diesgel fuel as heating oil Storage tank has nof

used singce the 1950'sg




3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

The field activities to be conducted at the site may include any of the following
work tasks:

Remove sidewalk and 1000 gallon underground heating oil
storage tank. Backfill excavation and compact.

et Ao 4 g o o bt oy




e )

4.0 KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

The following sections describe the health and safety responsibilities assigned to
the project.

Project Manager:  The Project Manager (PM) shall:

1.

L)

direct all Zaccor personnel involved in contracted activities at the site and
vicinity. ’

make the Project Health and Safety Office aware of all pertinent project
developments and plans.

make the resources available for a safe working environment and

maintain communications with client, as necessary.

Proiect Health and Safetv Officer; The Project health and Safety Officer (PHSO)

LS ]

shall:

direct all health and safety aspects of contractual activities conducted by
Zaccor personnel at the site vicinity;

insure that all Zaccor personnel have received required training, are aware
of the potential hazards associated with site operations, have been

instructed in the work practices for health and safety, and are familiar with
the site health an safety plan procedures for all scheduled activities and for

dealing with emergencies

direct required exposure monitoring to assess site health and safety
COMncems.

 prepare any accident/incident reports

modify the site health and safety plan as required based on
accidents/incidents and findings regarding personnel] exposures and work

practices; and

report all accidents/incidents and findings regarding personnel exposure and
work practices to the PM.



Site Safety Officer: The Site Safety Officer (SO) shall:

1.

(¥}

ensure that appropriate personal protective equipment is available for
Zaccor personnel and enforce proper utilization of personal protective
equipment by on-site Zaccor personnel

with guidance from the PHSO, observe subcontractor's personnel with
respect to health and safety. If the SSO believes that a subcontractors
personnel are or may be exposed to an immediate health hazard, the SSO
shall suspend the subcontractors site work. If the subcontractors personnel
do not have the required protective equipment, the SSO shall consult with
the PM or PHSO before processing with the work;

implement the project health and safety plan and report any observed
deviations from site conditions anticipated in the plan

conduct site safety briefings as needed

calibrate monitoring equipment daily and properly record and file results;
under direction of the PHSO, perform required exposure monitoring;
maintain monitoring equipment or arrange maintenance as necessary;
assume other duties as directed by the PM or PHSO; and

report observed accidents/incidents or inadequate work practices to the
PHSO and the PM.




s

Project Personnel:  Project personnel involved in on-site investigations and

(WS ]

operations shall:

take reasonable precautions to prevent injury to themselves and to their
fellow employees and perform only those tasks that they can do safely.

immediately report accidents and/or unsafe conditions to the SSO or PHSO;

follow the procedures set forth in the HSP and report to the SSO or PHSO
any observed deviations from the procedures described in the plan on the
part of Zaccor or subcontractor personnel; and

inform the PM and PHSO of any physical conditions that might affect their
ability to perform

Minimum Training and Medical Surveillance Requirements for Site Personnel

XX

XX

XX

40 hr. Health and Safety Training for Hazardous Waste Workers
8 hr. Annual Refresher Training
8 hr Supervisor Training for Site Health and Safety Officer

First Aid and CPR Training for Site Health and Safety Officer

Respirator Fit testing

Medical Surveillance

Confined Space Entry Training (For personnel entering excavation)

Excavation Competent Person Training (One competent person
onsite during all excavation work)

T L e et N



5.0 CHEMICAL HAZARDS AND RISK

Inert underground storage tank and practice guildline get

in the enclosed health and safety plan.
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6.0 CHEMICAL EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN

6.1 AIRMONITORING

Air monitoring will not be performed by Zaccor Co. unless deemed necessary

62 DUST MONITORING

Water will be used to minimize dust generated during work activities. Dust
suppression measures will be implemented before dust becomes visible in the

work area.

7.0 POTENTIAL PHYSICAL HAZARDS AND RISK

In addition to potential chemical hazards, potential physical hazards are present at
the site. A description of the potential physical hazards, the tasks (identified in
Section 3.0) to which each hazard applies, and precautions to be take to minimize

the hazards are presented in the following sections.

71 SAFETY HAZARDS (ALL TASKS)

Virious safety hazards and the precautions to be taken to minimize the hazardé
are summarized below:

a) falling/flying objects: hard hats and safety glasses will be worn

b)  uneven pavement and slippery surfaces; sharp objects such as nails, metal
shards, and broken glass: steel-toed boots will be worn and personnel will

watch where they are walking.

¢) wehicle traffic: work area may be cordonéd:oﬁ' and personnel will look
both ways before crossing streets and heavy equipment corridors.

d)  hotequipment: personnel will wear heavy gloves if handling hot equipment
(i.e., steam cleaners, motors). ..

e)  rotating equipment (excavators, cranes, etc.) personnel will remain visible
to equipment operators at all times.

- - . . C s mtan
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72 ELECTRICAL HAZARDOUS AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
(TASK 1 & 2)

Before beginning any work, the SSO shall locate above-ground and underground
utilities (electricity, gas, water, telephone, sewer, storm drain) and indicate
overhead power lines to all site personnel and contractors. An underground utility
checks shall be performed by Underground Service Alert and a private locator
prior to initiating any subsurface work.

7.3 NOISE

Large heavy equipment often creates excessive noise. Noise at the site is expected
to be quite variable depending upon location and nearby construction activities.
Noise monitoring will not be conducted; however, on-site personnel will wear
hearing protection when working near operating or other noisy conditions. Zaccor
includes annual audiometric testing as part of our medical monitoring program.

74 HEAT STRESS
The signs and symptoms of heat stress include:
a) Heat rash may result from continuous exposure to heat or humid air.

b) Heat cramps are caused by heavy sweating with inadequate electrolyte
replacement. Signs and symptoms include: muscle spasms and pains in the

hands feet and abdomen.

¢) Heat exhaustion occurs from increased stress on various body organs including
inadequate blood circulation due to cardio-vascular insufficiency or
dehydration. Signs and symptoms include: pale, cool, moist skin; heavy
sweating; dizziness; nausea; and fainting.

d) Heat stroke is the most serious form of heat stress. Temperature regulation fails
and the body temperature rises to critical levels. Immediate action must be
takern to cool the body before serious injury and death occur. Competent
medical help must be obtained. Signs and symptoms are: red, hot, unsually dry
skin; lack of or reduced perspiration; nausea; dizziness and confusion; strong

rapid pulse and coma.

o 8 e ——————— i . - i e



HEAT STRESS-continued

If protective clothing must be worm, the suggested guidelines for ambient
temperature and maximum work period, from the NIOSH/OSHA/HSGG/EPA

"Occupational Safety and Health Guidelines Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities” are:

Suggested Frequency of Physiological Monitoring for Fit and Acclimated Workers

d

b <
Adjusted Temperature Normal Worker Ensemble Impermeable Ensembie
90 F (32.2 C)orabove After each 45 minutes of work  After each 15 minutes of work
875-90 F (30.8-32.2C) After each 60 minutes of work After each 30 minutes of work
or above

825-87.5F (28.1-308C) After each 90 minutes of work  After each 60 minutes of work

v [+
77.5-82.5 F(25.3-28.1C) After each 120 minutes of work After each 90 minutes of work

or above

72.5-77.5F (22.5-253 C) After each 150 minutes of work  After each 120 minutes of work

or above

Notes:
For work levels of 250 kilocalortes/hour

Calculate the adjusted air temperature (ta/adj) from the measured air temperature (ta) by

using this equation: ta adj F =ta F+ (13 x % sunshine). Measure air temperature (ta)

with a standard mercury in glass thermometer, with the bulb shielded from radiant heat,

Estimate percent sunshine by judging what percent time the sun is not covered by clouds

that are thick enough to produce a shadow (100 percent sunshine = no cloud cover and a
* sharp distinct shadow; O percent sunshine =no shadows).

A normal work ensemble consists of cotton coveralls or other commeon clothing with long
sleeves and pants.

Impermeable ensemble includes Tyvek and Saranex coveralls with rubber bocts.



HEAT STRESS-continued

Pulse rates and oral temperatures may be monitored as early as possible in the rest

period. . .
If the pulse exceeds 100 beats per minute or temperature exceeds 99 degrees
Fahrenheit at the baginning of the rest period, the work cycle will be shortened by

one-third. ..

7.6 SUNBURN (ALL TASKS)

Skin exposure to ultraviolet radiation can produce sunburn. Hats or hard-hats,
long sleeved shirts, and sunscreen will be used to protect against sunburn.

7.7 OTHER (ALL TASKS)

Trenching, excavating, or other construction activities may be performed at the
site. Field activities conducted by Zaccor shall be coordinated with other
construction activities so as not to interfere with such activities.

L U
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8.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

The following personal protective equipment will be used or available as specified

below. :
Flotation devise
Chemical-resistant rubber boots, steel-toed
Steel-toed boots
Hard hats
Ear Plugs
Gloves (latex inner liner, nitrile outer glove)
Disposable suit (Tyvek or Saranex)
Half- or full-face respirator
Cartridges
Safety glasses/goggles
Activity Equipment/Clothing
mandatory
Steel-toed boots
Hard hat
ALL Eye protection
Ear protection
gloves
ALL WORK Flotation device
OVER THE Radio communication
WATER '

non-mandatory

Tyvek
Radio communication
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9.0 SITE CONTROL

The purpose of site control is to minimize the potential exposure to site hazards, to
prevent vandalism at the site, and to provide adequate facilities for the workers.

9.1 WORKZONES

The work zones for operations will be specified at each location and only
authorized personnel shall be permitted access to the site work zone. The work
zone may be cordoned with barriers to limit unauthorized access. No eating,
drinking, or smoking shall be allowed in the work zone.

9.2 SITE SECURITY

Site security shall consist of the use of barriers and caution tape around work

areas. When no work activities are being performed (nights and weekends)
equipment and materials shall be locked up. Open holes shall be barricaded if the

work area is left unattended.

9.3 SANITATION FACILITIES

If existing sanitation facilities are not within walking distance to the work areas, a
portable toilet will be provided near the work area. Soap and water will be
available for washing face and hands before eating or when leaving the work area.

9.4 COMMUNICATIONS

A field representative should contact the project manager or office at least once a
day while in the field. Zaccor personnel will carry a mobile phone while working

on site.
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10.0. DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Separate equipment and personnel decontamination areas will be designated

on site. Equipment and tools used during work activities shall be decontaminated
in the designated decontamination area. Personnel decontamination areas will
only be established if work is performed in Level C protective equipment. In such
cases, personnel leaving the site will be required to decontaminate their boots and
remove and wash other contaminated clothing within the personnel
decontamination area. This area will serve as rest-location between work cycles

and a staging area for first aid equipment (kits, eye washes, etc.).

10.1 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

10.2 PERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION

L L .
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11.0 SAFETY PRACTICES & STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

In working around any hazardous or potentially hazardous substances or
situations, site personnel shall plan all activities before starting any task. Site
personnel shall identify health and safety hazards involved with the work planned
and consult with the PHSO or SSO as to how the task can be performed in the

safest manner, if he/she has any uncertainties.
The SSO shall conduct periodic safety briefings so that any precautions that are

required will be fully understood by site personnel and contractors, and any
questions personnel may have can be addressed. Adherence to the following

general safety rules will be required:

1. Wear protective equipment and clothing as provided, when required.

2. Wear protective hard-hat in construction areas.

Wear sturdy work boots or shoes at the site. Steel boots are required.

LS ]

4, Prevent splashing of contaminated materials.

5. Prevent back injury by never lifting or carrying a load that is more than you
can comfortably handle. When lifting heavy objects, bend the knees and

use the leg muscles.

6. Keep all heat sources away from combustible liquids, gases, or any
flammable materials. When working in areas where combustible gases are
present, use only intrinsically safe equipment (non-sparking)

7. Be familiar with the physical characteristics of investigations, including;

Wind direction in relation to contaminated areas
Accessibility of other personnel, equipment, and vehicles
Areas of known or suspected contaminants

Site access

Nearest water sources

Location of communication devices

L S B

8. Minimize the number of personnel and equipment in the contaminated areas
to the extent necessary to perform the task at hand.
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SAFETY PRACTICES & STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES-continued

9. Dispose of all wastes generated during work activities at the site as directed
by the PM.

10.  Inspect power cords for damage such as cuts and frays. Suspend cords with
nylon rope an plastic ties only.

11.  When in doubt of your safety it is better to overprotect.

12.  Practice defensive driving.

13, Keep a first aid kit and a type ABC fire extinguisher in a field vehicle when
performing field work.

12.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE

In the event of an accident or emergency conditions, the procedures listed below
shall be followed immediately. Emergency conditions are:

* An accident (physical or chemical) involving personnel or
anyone experiencing adverse effects or symptoms of exposure.

* Discovery of a situation more hazardous than anticipated.
* Accidental release of hazardous materials or wastes.

The site safety officer shall take charge, and follow the emergency procedures
listed
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12.1 MEDICAL EMERGENCY

The following steps shall be taken as appropriate in the event of a medical
emergency. :

1. Remove the injured or exposed person(s) from immediate danger, if
possible. Transport the injured person(s) to a hospital if they can be
transported safely. The hospital location can be shown on Figure 2.

2. If a serious injury or life threatening-condition exists, CALL AN
AMBULANCE (dial 911). Clearly describe the location, injuries and
conditions to the ambulance dispatcher. Designate a person to direct
emergency equipment to the mjured person.

Provide emergency First Aid, if possible.

L

4. Evacuate other on-site personnel to a safe place until the PM or the PHSO
determines that it is safe for work to resume.

5. [mmediately implement steps to prevent recurrence of the accident, and to
conduct a critique of response and follow-up.

6. If there is any question as to the nature of the injury or what should be
done, call 911 or appropriate emergency numbers listed below.

Ambulance: 911
Fire Department: 911

Police Department: 911

Poison Control Center: 1-(800)-777-6476 or (213) 484-5151.
National Emergency Response Center:  (800) 424-83302 (24 hour)

California State Office of Emergency Services: (800) 852-7550

7. Location of nearest hospital.

The hospital location map is attached as Figure 2.

S T L i



12.2 ACCIDENTAL RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
OR WASTES

The following steps shall be taken as appropriate in the event of a release of
hazardous materials or waste:

1. Evacuate all on-site personnel to a minimum of 100-feet in an upwind
direction until the PM or PHSO determines that it is safe for work to

resume.

2. Immediately instruct a designated person to contact the PM or PHSO.

Ul

Contain spill, if possible.

4, Initiate cleanup, if directed to do so by the PM or PHSO.

12.3 GENERAL

In the case of fire, flood, explosion or other hazard, work shall be halted and the
local fire department notified if necessary (911). All on-site personnel will be
evacuated to a minimum of 100-feet in an upwind direction.

13.0 TRAINING, MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE, AND RECORD
KEEPING

13.1 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

All project personnel must be in compliance with OSHA regulations specified in
29 CFR 1910.120 and CCR Title 8, Section 5192. These include completion of a
40-hour health and safety training course, annual 8 hour refresher training, and
participation in a medical monitoring program and respiratory protection program.

Docuinentation of required training for contractors and subcontractors shall be
submitted to Zaccor Co. prior to starting work.

Additional site specific training that covers on-site hazards, personal protection
requirements, decontaminating procedures, and emergency response information
as outlined in the site safety plan will be given by the PHSO or SSO before

beginning onsite work.
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132 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

All Zaccor project personnel shall participate in the Zaccor medical monitoring
program, which includes annual audiometric and physical exams for employees
involved in hazardous waste or materials projects. It requires that all such
personnel have medical clearauce before being issued a respirator and participating
in field activities. Frequency of medical exams complies with CCR8 5192(f 3)

and is summarized as follows:

L.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Prior to performing field work.
At least once every 12 months.
At termination of employment.
Upon occurrence of possible over-exposure.

More frequently if deemed necessary by a physician.

Documentation of medical clearance will be required from contractors and
subcontractors prior to the start of work.

PR P L
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140. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Project Name _ Throughbred Building

Your signature below indicates that you have received a copy of the health and
safety plan for the above identified project, have read it and understand what 1s

required when working onsite.

NAME DATE




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

K& 1 New peRMIT
(] 2 wTeRM PERMIT

[] 2 meNEwaL PERMIT
[ « ameNDeED PERMIT

MARK ONLY
ONE [TEM

(] 5 cHanGE OF INFORMATION
[] & r=wrorary siTe cLosure

AN
M 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED, SITE

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Thoroughbred Building H.F.H. Ltd.
ADDRESS NEAREST CHOSS STREET PARCEL ¥ (QPTICRAL)
1397 55th Street Eollis
CITY NAME _ STATE 2IP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 94608 5I0 652-4191
v BOX (] corropation 1 INDIVIDUAL éﬁ PARTNERSHIP [ LocaL-AGENCY [ countv-AGeNGY® [ STATE-AGENCY®" (] FEDERAL-AGENCY®
TO INDICATE DISTAICTS
* Hownerof UST is a pobke agancy, complete the follawing: name of suparvisor of division, section o offica whah op tha UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS ] 1 GASSTATION (] 2 OISTRIBUTOR (. RE-S/ E!g Jr;omw #OF TANKS ATSITE | ELFLA. L D. # {optionai}
7 3 ramm [T] 4 ProcessoR  [X7) s OTHER OR TAUST LATINgGN one
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Getz, Andrew 510 652-4191 Williams, Jim 510 654-6868

NIGHTS: NAME [LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FiIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Same Fetherston, Paul 510 553-2228

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME
g.F.H. Ltd.

CARE OF ADDRESS INFOAMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxio mdicate ] womcuat, ] LOCAL-AGENGY [ sraTE-AGENCY
1367 S5+h Street (J corroraTion (7] paRmnensHiP [ county-aGency  [] FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emervville Ca. 94608 510 632-4191

Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
H.F.E. Ltd.

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxio indesta INCIVIDUAL 7 LOCAL-AGENCY [C] STATE-AGENCY
1397 553th Street ] coRPCRATION % PARTNERSHIP ([} COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENGY

CITY NAME STATE 2IP CODE PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

Emeryville Ca. 94608 510 653-4191

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (918) 322-9669 if questions arise.

Ty (44 [ [ ] [ ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

(N 1 SELFNSURED (] 2 GUARANTEE L] & INSURANCE

v box to ndicas

(7] 4 SURETY BOND
(] 4 STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANGIAL OFFICERLETTER [ 9 STATE FUNO & CERTIFICATEOF DEPOSIT [ 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM

(] s LETTEROFCREDIT [ 6 EXEMPTION [ 7 STATE FUND
] 99 omzr

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notification and billing will be sent ta the tank owner unless box | ar Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L E . @ 1IN D
THJerHM HAS fEﬁq CﬂdFLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
T {PRINTE ICRYATURE) TANK QWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAY/YEAR
( m Partner/Agent gl/14/97
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

[T ]]

NEEEEE

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # + OPTTONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MOAE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGAOUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A {5-9%)




STATE OF CALIFCRNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1+ NEW PERMIT ] s menswaAL PERMIT {77 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION {T7] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE [TEM [ ] 2 INTERM PERMIT (] 4 AMENOED PERMIT (] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE -g:a TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. # B. MANUFACTURED BY:
None Inknown

¢ oaTE INsTaLLeD (MomAYrEAR]  Unknown 1940's D. TANK CAPACITY IN cattons:  Est. 2000 gallons

I, TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G.

a (] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (] 4 on B. ¢, L] 1 ReuLsn uNLEADED 3 DIESEL [_| 6 AVIATION GAS
("] 2 petROLEUM [X] s0 emery (] 1 pacouct 1D PREMIM UNLEADED 4 GasadoL [ ] 7 MeTHANOL

] e Miscrane unLeapeD 5 JETFUEL [ ] 8 Mas

"] 3 cHemIcAL PRODUCT [] 95 unkNOwN (1] 2 waste [ ] 2 eaoep 99 OTHER (OESCRIBE IN ITEM 0. BELOW)

D. IF (A1)1S NOT MARKED. ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS i

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPE OF [T] + oousle wa (C] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 5 INTERNAL BLADUDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 LINKNOWN
SYSTEM (X] 2z sinoLe waw {1 4 siNGLE WALL IN A VAULT [ 95 omen

8. TANK (3] 1 eaRESTEEL f] 2 sTaINLESS STEEL (] s meereass  [] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ 5 CONGRETE [] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 tc0% METHANOL GCOMPATIBLE WIFRP
(Primary Tank) ™) o roNZE (] 10 cawvanizep sTeEL [} 95 unknowN [ ] 99 OTHER

¢. INTERIOR (] 1 RruesER UNED (] 2 axyo uNNG (] 3 eroxy uning  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING

. LINING OR (] s cLass uning KR ¢ ununeo (] o5 unknown  [] 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL? YES . NO__

D.gé;?gglg” (] + pouvETHvLENE WRAP [ ] 2 COATING (] a vinvL wRap [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_J 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION KX o1 none [] 95 unknown [J s orHER

SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

E. SPILL AND OVEAFILL, ete. prop TUBE YES NOQ STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGAOUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE A * 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE Al 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 QTHER

8. CONSTRUCTION A 3 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A M t BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE (PYC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION E:]1D|§mmg;€uuusm D2TLI.EP§"L13KNESS C}smm D‘gﬁmoé%gﬁ DS»WI’OMAHCW @99 omver N

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[+ wsum crec 2 e ewony (] s wooze, (] ¢ Atowane (T s gaoub waTen (] © g™
7 ﬁgm%%?#g INTERSTITIAL |:] 8 SR [:_'[ 9&:;0&:%?:8& 10 %Sugnlév TANK [j 95 UNKNOWN [”_"] a8 OTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE usrt USED (MO/DAYSYR) 2, ESSJIMATED QUANTITY %r-' 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH ves [] o Eﬁ{
Late 1950's BSTANCE REMAINING __7 o a0 o GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURF\AND TQYTR BFET OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME ( % DATE
PRIMEDLSAWTRE  Mr, Andrew Getz 1/14/97

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

) COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD:# C ) L) CITITT] LT h] ]
PERMIT HUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERNIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (8-95)
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State of Californio—Environmental Protection Agenty

Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires §-30-96) See Instructions on back of page 6. Departmant of Toxic Substonces Control

Please print or type,  Form designed for use on elite {12.pitch} typewriter. ) Sacramento, Californio
1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Information in the shaded areas
* UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal low,
WASTE MANIFEST L1k
3. Generator's Nom und Mul!mq Addms 1
2 \Nuf.e-, Lo fa T L HF'{ LTD
o 397~ 3577; T EMERYVILLE R ookt
(5]
i 4.Gmrmor’sphom(d”7(ﬂ_,‘~.ju 7/
8 5. Transporter 1 Company Name &. US EPA 1D Number
-] . - .
- ERICKT - pd Ton g Ko 11 | 1
—d
'<"' 7. Tramporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA iD Number
o
< L T O Y O O O O
5 nated Focility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
= ickson,
2 255 Parr Elvd.
= Richmond.CA. 94801 - EELEEREELK 13
W) "~ Contoi
z 11, US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and (D Number) N ners
E o. Type
g * NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid
.| @ l a g v T 4 &
§| Wasts Bwmpty Storaage Tank. ) { TP 3 |2 PP F
& N b,
3| E
QR
§ A
T
2o
a| R
(17
=
4
r}
o
w
[ 77]
5
i 2]
i
[
al
Q . Speclal Handling Instructions ond Additional Information
2 Keep away from souxces of lgrutlon Alwavs wear ha s Al@pﬁk%xq,a}: nd
z U.G.5.T."s 24 Hr. Contact Namel/: 2D s PhoneNtT L LT
T
—
- 156, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the of this consig are fully and accurately described ubove by proper shlpplng name and are classified,
6 packed, marked, ond labeled, and are in alf respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable ir i and go t regulations,
j‘ I{lornulargoqucnﬂfygommhr,I:ortfyihu'rlhmaprogmmmplnceforeduoefhavolumeundioxkﬂyofwoﬂegommdfoihedegmlhavadatermmad!obe
= sconomically practicable ond that | have sslected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or duﬂosai currently availoble to me which minimizes the present and future
7] threat to humon health ond the environment; OR, if | am a small quontity generator; I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
o waste monagement method that is available to me and that | can atford. . -~ fg
(&) Printed/Typed Name e Sigriatire . t _s*,
— A G . 4
GLY e T SR el e SV AV
% Izt of Receipt of Materials P
(9| A | Printed/Typad Signature ._ Bl Mol ~~Yaar
N Y s .3 . N ~
& & \.7 B A N R S i I AT
5 0 [ 18 Tromy r 2 Acknowied of Recoipt of Materials
w f Printed/Typad Nome Signature Month Day Year
E
[
o I T
b} 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
Sle
A
Z| C
=1
l; 20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of harardous materials covered by this manifest except os noted in ltem 19.
; Printed/Typod Name Signature Month Day Year
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DYSC 8022A (1/95) Yellow: GENERATOR RETAINS

EPA 8700—22



03/28/97 13:14 FAX 5107449341 CLEARWATER ENV i@ooz
O ek CERTIFICATE NO. 23015
0) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY f;_”g;g“ﬁin,:zg -

FOR: ERICKSON . TNC. TANKNO. 18650

255 Parr Boulevard = Richmond, California 84801
: JOB NO.
B70eaz
' LOCATION: AT CHMOND DATE: 97./02/27 TIME: 12:23
METHOD ISl GASTECH/1514 SMPXN LAST PRODUCT D

lhis is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
etroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
‘his certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
. ompleted and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

*ANK SIZE 580 GALLON TANK CONDITION
'%EMAHKS: CRVGEN 20,3% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%
ToICOKSON. TNC. HEREBY goaTiriEs THEAT THEE ABCVE NiMBERTD TANK HAS BZEN
‘cUT OPIN, DRCCESSED ., ANMT THERETORE DESTIQYED AT [oF1s P&MITTEE‘ HLZARDUUS
' WASTE FACILITY.
TRICKSON . INC. 58S THE APPROPRIATE DERMITS FO5 aND HBARD BCCEPTED THT TANK
CHITIED TO US TOR DROCESSING.

free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

In the evant of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas
physical or atmospheric

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned, This permit is valid for 24 hours if no
changses occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment Gr Space SO designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percant by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissabie concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspectar, the residues are not cepable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Ingpector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) Tha concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a3 higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence ot fire

and while maintained as directed on the inapector's certificate, and further, (<) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficlently to prevent the spread of fira, are satisfactorily inerted. or in the case of tyel 1anks, have been ireated as deemed

necessary by the Inspectar.

undersigped representative acknowledges receipt of this certficate and undearsta tha conditions ang limitations under

nAt was i suedﬂ ‘S“é
) ¢

Ihaco

/ TITLE INSPECTOR

= -

EPRESENTATIVE

L~ e



03/28/97 11:33 FAX 5107449341

CLEARWATER ENV 062

26 79y

¥ Ganeralor's LS EPA 1D No.

3, Document NUmber

NH-‘ M2

2. Pagal

43188
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$76-79) 8 /L
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-14° 97 (MON} 15:03  CHROMALAB. (NC. TEL:510 484 1096 P.O03

Envimnmental Services {SDB)

ebruary 20, 1997 ' Submizsion #: 39702172

i
gCHROMALAB, INC.
i

LEARWATER ENVIRONMMENTAL MGMT
l Atten: David Boyd

Project: GEOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356B
lece.ived: February 14, 1937

re: 1 sample for BTEX compounds analygis.
l Method: SwW846 Method 8020A Nov 1950

Matrix: SCIL

ISampled: February 14, 1957 Run#: 5350 Analyzed: February 18, 1957
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pl# CLIENT SPI, TID (mg_[l(g) {ma /R X K
17864 EX-3 N.D. 5.6 3.1
Note: Surrogate recovery was au:s:.de QA/QC limits due to sample ipnterfersnce.
See Surrogate Summary page. Repeorting Limit Tnereased Bue Teo Sample
l Interferenceas.
sporting Limits 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
lank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ilank Spike Result (%) 94.0 94.0 95.0 91.2
ayvan Kimyai Mar:.anna A xander
aemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1-766-9341 PN om0 1220 Qua - f i ~
l ELPABETH WERLS-SECRATRIK @ 4160201965 % 1 or;yaaﬂz 1 QP l.el?::;‘::::;'ec:glgr:': 4?:?9666 4756 V100 %:0EBI06 CEVYaN 1379
Federal 1D #58-0140157



-14" 97 (MON) 15:03  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:510 484 1096 P.ood

l EE———

I...HF!OMALAB INC.

Envimnmental Sarvices (SDB8)

lebruary 28, 1937 Submission #: 8702172

LEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT

Atten: David Boyd

eceived: February 14, 1997

'Project: GECMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356RB

re: 1 zample for BTEX compounds analysis.
' Method: SW846 Method 8020A Nov 1850

Matrix: SQIL

lSampled: February 14, 1997 Run#: 5350 Analyzed: February 18, 1897

Ethyl Total

Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

la_ﬁ__msm__ﬂfl SPL ID (ma/Ks)  (me/Rs) (met/Rey) (mg/Ra)
17863 EX-2 N.D. 3.7 1.7

Note: Reporting Limitg Inereased Due To s‘a.mple Interference.

.aporting Limits 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73
lank Result N.D. N.D. N.D N.D
-ank Spike Result (%) 94,0 94 .0 85 .0 g1.2

%—; /%, Wiy éE

layvan Kimyai Marjianne Alexander

CBgge—

1emist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

l 17649361 rv_am 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califormia 945664756
SUATETH WL GEOMATRR @ 161306 (510) 484-1919 - Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

V{00 0:0CN408 KAYVAN 1416



14" 97(MON) 1§:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 0035

e —

]
JCHROMALAB, INC.
i

Environmental Services (SDB)

‘ebruary 20, 1997 Submission #: 9702172

l?LEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT

Atten: David Boyd

lPrcject: GEOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356B
'eceived: February 14, 1997

re: Surrogate report for 2 samples for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: SWB46 Method 8020A Nov 19S50
ab Run#: 5350

I Matrix: SOIL

% Recovery

le Cliemt S le ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
17863-1 EX-2 TRIFLUOCROTOLURNE 118 65-135
17863 -2 EX-2 TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 124 65-135
17864-1 EX-3 TRIFLUOCROTOLUENE 114 ' 65-1385
178642 EX-3 TRIFLUOROCTOLUENE 158 65-135
% Recovery

le le e Surrocgate Recoverad Limita
18108-1 Reagent blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 104 65-135
18108-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 100 65-135
18110-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 106 65-135
18111-1 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 79.9 65~138%
18112~31 MatriX spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 70.8 65-135

vVioo
QCSURR1229 KaYvaN 20-Feb.97 ja

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 945664756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fedaral ID #68-0140157
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-14° 97 (MON) 15:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 008

CHHOMALAB INC.

Envlronrnanlal Sarvices (SDB)

lebruary 20, 1997 ' Submission #: 9702172
'LEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT

l Atten: David Boyd

Project: GEQOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356B
eceived: February la, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 801s5M

lient Sample ID: EX-3

Spl#: 117864 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 19, 1937
Sampled: February 14, 1597 Run#: 5371 Analyzed: February 20, 1397
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIY RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
NALYTE (mg /Re) (mg/Ra) = (ma/Xqg) &3]
IIESEL N.D. 40 N.D. 86.0 . 40
FROSENE 310 40 N.D. - 40

NOTE: Quantitation for the above Analyte is based on the response
factor of Diesel.

ruce Havl 1k F ™
1emisc

Alex Tamr —
Semiveolatiles Supervisor

o3 Pu gD 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94568-4756
LZABITH WELLE GEOMATIVE @ didani3as (510} 484-1919 - Facsimile (510) 484-1096 015 D:ads ¥T g5
Federal ID #68-0140157
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i CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Senvices (SDB)

-14' 97 (MON) 15:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 006

Iebruary 20, 1997 ‘ Submission #: 9702172
LEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAI, MGMT
I Atten; David Boyd

Project: GEOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3A356B
Ieceived: February 14, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EFA 8015M

lient Sample ID: EX-2

Spl#: 117863 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 19, 1997
I Sampled: February 14, 1997 Run#: 5371 Analyzed: February 20, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I YALYTE (mg/Ra) _ (mg/Rqg) (ma/Xq) (k)
IESEL N.D. 40 N.D. 86.0 40
=ROSENE 4400 40 N.D. - 40

NOTE: Quantitation for the above Analyte is based on the response
I factor of Diesel.

I/"\J (’/"“\ %
~uce Havlik Fo Alex Tam
aemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

waour ru oA 1220 Quarry L.ane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
SATABETH WELLE-QEOMATRIX I 416.424.1 366 (51 0) 484-1919 = Facsimile (51 0) A84-1096 016 0:qG0ACs YT 10:55
Federal ID #68-0140157
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07/15/97 15:00 FAX 5107449341 CLEARWATER ENV o1l

1D@—1997 2:51PM FROM P

Mdiesel analvsis
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-14 97 (MONI 15:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 310 484 1096 P13

SHROMALAB, INC.

Enwwcnmarsl Sarvica (S0

Sample Receipt Checklist
rent Name: _(ZLW { uf‘q —??i Dare/Time Received: ? //L//a‘j /v]f})/

ference/sSubm #: f’z'ié"fgjrrff/g&w/"z’_]necewed by J/f. P Date / Time
‘ y 2. <3 ;
acklist completed by: é/ﬂéé}_/&/b&éi_q f»/{& _L} Reviewed By: 5\(\’ ':" l~y

C{‘I

N Signature / Dacte Initial/Date
“rix: /)ﬁzf_/{ ' - Carrier nameC Client + C/L -
/ Net
+pplng concainer/coocler in good condition? Yes No Present
Nok
stody seals intact on shippihg container/cooler? Yes No Present s//
Not /
stody seals intdact on sample bottlea? Yes Ne Fresent

1in of cuztody present? Yeas

1.n of custody agrees with sample labeis? Yes

iin of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes /ua

wples in proper container/bottle? Yes

nple containers intact? Yes /uo

ificient sample volume for indicated cest? Yes o
samples received within holding time? Yes No

itdlner/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Tmp:ffg‘ 2': Yes "/ No

ier - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted_____%es No

Ce: - pH acceprtable upen receipt? adjusted?  Checked by /chemisc for VOAs

l:.-:===‘=========u s e e e e e e e = = J—

r No and/or NA (not applicable) reaspense must be detailed in the commenta section below.

.ent contacted: Pate contacted: Persen contacted:

e ——

l".tacted. by: Regarding:

aments !

l'xective Action:

Mformsismprechk.doc
l 01/24/97



. MAR-17-97 16:11 CLERRWATR ENY MENT TEL : 5184558642 P: @2

—RA-1887 7 .28PM FROM P
I ——
-
I,HROMALAB, INC.
Envionmentsl Garviens (SO8)
'abruary 24, 1997 : Submigsion #: 9702171
TEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT
l Accen: David Boyd
project: GEOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Projecei#: 3I2EEB
leceived: Februaxy 14, 1997
re: 2z samples for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: SwH46 Method 8020A Nouv 1350
MatrixX: SOIL
Sampled: February 14, 1987 Run#: 53s0 Analyzed: February 18, 1997
Echyl Total
BOnxene Toluenea Banzone Eylenes
‘Rl __9_%‘2'—‘ IRNT ESPL LD - 2.4
17860 1-A,8B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
.17861 8P 2-A.B N_D. 0.0075 0.020 0.094
import lng Limits U.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
ilank Reault N.D. N.D. N.D. W.D.
:lank Spike Result (%) 24 .0 94.0 $5.0 91.2

~

','z‘f ) /) -
L P22
Marianne Alexafder

dAyvan Kimyail ™
hemiBst Gas/BTEX Suparviaaor

510-764 9547 tr cpe 1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Califorma 845864756
Pk QLAY WEKLO-BEOMATICN @ A1 -4 1308 (510) 484-1919 - Facsimile (510) 484-1096

e deau] (P e o - TR

¥100 PODoaE MTYAM 197

02/24/97 19:32 TX/RX NO,3368 P.001 B



l 03/24/07 12:22 FAX 5107448341 CLEARWATER ENV idoos

I=~24—-19%57 11 :294aM ROM 2

| CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmenial Servicas (SDB)

l:bruary 24, 1997 ' Submission #: 2702171
EARWATER ENVIRONMENTAIL, MGMT
l Atten: David Bayd

roject: GECMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356E
'eceived- February 14, 1997

re: One sample For TEPH analysis.
Maethod: EPA 80Q15M

JLdent Sampie ID: SR 1-A.B

Spl#: L17B&0 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February zi, 1957
‘ampled: February 14, 1%27 Run#: 5403 Analyzed: February 22, 1997
REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT SPIKE FACIOR
ALYTE b4 J

'a

(
8. 9: : ___czgggl___‘ ‘CN! 5" 'ﬁss g 2
Nage: Rydrocarban reporred is in zh'a early Piegel rapge and does not match
. our Diesel standsrd.
ROSENRE ®W.I. 2.0 . N.D. -— 2
NOTR: Quantitation for the albove Aznalyte is based on the rcegponsea
faagtor of Diegel.

/"’\ {/__. : -:'.-;'. f

uce Havlik Far_ | Alex T;::L;\‘-—-"' )

lemiac Semivolatiles Supervisor

catrs on G2 1220 Quarry Lene - Pleasanton, Califormia $4588-4756

DLZANFEN WELLISERATIGS: (8 41301 5 {510} 4344919 Facslmile (510) 4B4-7098 S5 Gumoess 11 14

43/24/97 11:33 TX/BX NO.3548 P,002 .



l 03-24,97 12:22 FAX 5107448341 CLEARWATER ENV dloo4

3-24-1987 11 -3BAM FROM LN §

lCHROMALAB, INC.

Environremtal Services (SDB)

lbru.ary Za, 1997 ' Submission #- 8702171
EARWATER ENVIROWMENTAL MGEMT
l Atften; David Beoyd

roject: GEOMATRIX/ E.WELLS Project#: 3356R
Iceived: February 14. 1397

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method; EPA 8015M '

Iient Sample ID: SP X2-4,B

Spl#: 117861 Macrix: SQIL Exrracted: Pebruary 2i, 1997
ampled: Februzary 14, 1997 Ruzn#: 5403 Analy=ed: FPebruary 22, 1997
I » REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT REEULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ALYTE o) (%)
ESEL, N.D. 7] N.D. 66.8 3
ROSENHE 4690 S.0 N.D. - L

NOTE: Quantcitation for the above Apnalyte is based on the response
facktor of Diepel.

I~ . P

ace Havlik g Alex ‘Tam
.amisc Semivolatiles Supervisor

sezat s @mrg 1220 Quany Lanea = Fleasanton, Califomia 8945664756
l JLASETH WL S LT QuenY ST 5 0 T | IS (510’ GBL-TSTS = FB.CEiI’HITE (51 g) 454-1098 NS MBfoaE T 1551

03/24/97 11:33 TX/RX NO.3549 P.003 |




